## **RESOLUTION NO. 2001-46**

## A RESOLUTION OF THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF SOUTHWEST RANCHES, FLORIDA, AUTHORIZING THE TOWN ADMINISTRATOR TO ESTABLISH A FEE SCHEDULE FOR COST RECOVERY OF DEVELOPMENT PERMIT REVIEW AND PLANNING AND ZONING REVIEW; AND **PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE THEREFOR.**

WHEREAS, the Town Council has approved an agreement with Michele Mellgren & Associates, Inc. to provide development permit review and planning and zoning review; and

WHEREAS, the Town Council also approved providing the development permit review and planning and zoning review to the residents of the Town of Southwest Ranches on a cost recovery basis; and

WHEREAS, the Town Council is desirous of having a cost recovery fee schedule to support the cost of the development permit review and planning and zoning review activities.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Town Council of the Town of Southwest Ranches, Florida:

The above referenced recitals are true and correct and are incorporated Section 1: herein by reference.

The Town Council hereby authorizes the Town Administrator to establish Section 2: a cost recovery fee schedule for development permit review and planning and zoning review.

That this Resolution shall become effective immediately upon its Section 3: adoption.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Town Council of the Town of Southwest Ranches, Florida, this 12<sup>th</sup> day of April 2001.

Marca Finh Iecca Fink, Mayor

Attes

Arielle Haze Tyner, Town Clerk

Approved as to Form and Correctness:

Gary A. Poliakoff, J.D., Town Attorney